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Issues over Ham Radio Towers between Tom Taormina and
Storey County since June 27 2008
Exhibits and Correspondence

Exhibit Description

A.l Storey County’s Response to Plaintiff’s Request For Admissions
Under Rule 36

A.2 Complaint

A.3 Answer to Complaint

A.4 Affidavit of Tom Taormina

Building Permit History as of November 15, 2008

w| >

Building Permit Issued for New Construction
of 120" and 195’ Supports, 6/27/08

In-Process Compliance Inspection Report, 7/3/08

In-Process Compliance Inspection Report, 7/8/08

In-Process Compliance Inspection Report, 7/16/08

Unknown Complainant Called OSHA, 7/17/08

Stop Work Order, 7/17/2008

Post-Construction Application for 32’ and 40’ Supports, 7/25/08

—|T(QMmmO0

Post-Construction Application for
140’, 85’, 110’ and 140’ Supports, 8/14/08

Letter from Atty Hopengarten to DDA Grant, 8/25/08

Letter from DDA Grant to Atty McMahon, 8/27/08

Letter from Atty Hopengarten to DDA Grant, 8/29/08

Building Permit 8416 Issued for 32’ Tower, 9/16/08

Building Permit 8417 Issued for 40’ Tower, 9/16/08

Completion Report Issued for 32’ Tower, 9/24/08

Completion Report Issued for 40’ Tower, 9/24/08

Letter from Atty Hopengarten to DDA Grant, 9/19/08

Antenna Nomenclature

Height, Width and Length of Structure #6: 20 Meter Rohn 45G

Letter from Atty McMahon to DDA Grant, 9/22/08

Letter from DDA Grant to Atty McMahon, 9/30/08

Letter from Atty McMahon to DA Swafford, 10/14/08

Letter from DA Swafford to Atty McMahon, 10/30/08

Correspondence from Buddy Morton to Dean Haymore 11/17/08

Nuisance Complaint from Buddy Morton, 1/1/2008

N(<[X|S|<|C|H|0|mO|v|0|Z|Z|r|R|—

Nuisance Hearing Notification, Whitten to Taormina, 1/25/09
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Exhibit A.1

Exhibit A.1
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Brent T. Kolvet, Esq.

State Bar No. 1597

Thorndal, Armstrong, Delk, Balkenbush & Eisinger
6590 S. McCarran, Suite B

Reno, Nevada 89509
Attorneys for Defendant
STOREY COUNTY
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA
THOMAS S. TAORMINA, CASE NO. 3:09-CV-00021-LRH-VPC
Plaintiff,
VS. STOREY COUNTY’S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFE’S REQUEST FOR
STOREY COUNTY, ADMISSIONS UNDER RULE 36
Defendant.

COMES NOW Defendant, Storey County, by and through its attorneys, Thorndal,
Armstrong, Delk, Balkenbﬁsh & Eisinger, and pursuant to Rule 36 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, hereby responds and answers under oath the Plaintiff's Request for Admissions Under
Rule 26 as follows: |
REQUEST NO. 1: Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the Highland Ranches Property
Owner’s Association Common Covenants & Restrictions in force in 1997.

RESPONSE NQ. 1: The exhibit attached is not certified and therefore Storey County cannot

confirm it is authentic. For that reason, Storey County can neither admit or deny that it is a true

and correct copy.

REQUEST NO. 2: Storey County Code §17.12 contained no height restrictions for antennas

and/or antenna support structures prior to 1999.

RESPONSE NO. 2: Deny.

REQUEST NO. 3: Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of a letter received by Storey County in

June 2008 from the Highland Ranches Property Owner’s Association.
RESPONSE NO. 3: Deny.

REQUEST NO. 4: Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of Building Permit #8354, issued by the

Storey County Building Department (SCBD) on or about June 27, 2008.
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RESPONSE NO. 4: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 5: Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of a Memorandum from Deputy

District Attorney Laura Grant to Dean Haymore, dated July 1, 2008.
RESPONSE NO. §: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 6: Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of an In-Process Compliance Inspection

Report issued by the Storey County Building Department on or about July 3, 2008.
RESPONSE NO. 6: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 7: Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of an In-Process Compliance Inspection

Report issued by the Storey County Building Department on or about July 8, 2008.
RESPONSE NO. 7: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 8: Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of an In-Process Compliance Inspection

Report issued by the Storey County Building Department on or about July 16, 2008.
RESPONSE NO. 8: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 9: Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of an OSHA Complaint dated July 17,

2008.
RESPONSE NO. 9: Deny.

REQUEST NO. 10: The OSHA Complaint dated July 17, 2008 in Exhibit I was closed with

“No Violations,” on or about July 17, 2008.

RESPONSE NO. 10: Storey County can neither admit or deny Request for Admission No. 10,
REQUEST NO. 11: Exhibit I is a true and correct Stop Work Order issued by the Storey

County Building Department on or about July 17, 2008.
RESPONSE NO. 11: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 12: Exhibit J is a true and correct copy of Building Permit Applications filed

with the Storey County Building Department for two antenna supports on or about July 25, 2008.
RESPONSE NO. 12: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 13: Exhibit K is a true and correct copy of Building Permit Applications that

was (sic) filed with supporting documents at the Storey County Building Department for four

antenna supports on or about August 14, 2008.

-2




Qase 3:09-cv-00021-LRH-VPC Document 14-1  Filed %gl;9/09 Page 5 of 50

1 || RESPONSE NO. 13: Admit.

2 || REQUEST NO. 14: Exhibit L is a true and correct copy of Building Permit # 8416 issued by

3 || the Storey County Building Department on or about September 16, 2008.
RESPONSE NO. 14: Admit.

N

REQUEST NO. 15: Exhibit M is a true and correct copy of Building Permit #8417 issued by

the Storey County Building Department on or about September 16, 2008.
RESPONSE NO. 15: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 16: Exhibit N is a true and correct copy of the Completion Report for Building

NeRN - T = ) S ) |

Permit # 8416, issued on or about September 24, 2008.
10 [| RESPONSE NO. 16: Admit that Exhibit N is a copy of a Code Compliance Inspection Report

11 || dated September 24, 2008. 7
12 || REQUEST NO. 17: Exhibit O is a true and correct copy of the Completion Report for Building

13 || Permit # 8417, issued on or about September 24, 2008.
14 || RESPONSE NO. 17: Admit that Exhibit O is a copy of a Code Compliance Inspection Report

15 || dated September 24, 2008.
16 | REQUEST NO. 18: Exhibit P is a true and correct copy of a complaint filed with Storey

17 || County by Buddy Morton, on or about January 9, 2009.
18 || RESPONSE NO. 18: Admit.

19 {| REQUEST NO. 19: Exhibit Q is a true and correct copy of e-mail sent to Plaintiff by the

20 || County Manager on or about January 25, 2009.
21 || RESPONSE NO. 19: Admit.

22 | REQUEST NO. 20: Exhibit R is a true and correct copy of a letter from Deputy District

23 || Attorney Laura Grant to Attorney McMahon dated August 27, 2008.
24 | RESPONSE NO. 20: Admit.

25 || REQUEST NO. 21: Exhibit S is a true and correct copy of a letter from Deputy District

26 || Attorney Laura Grant to Attorney McMahon dated September 30, 2008.
27 || RESPONSE NO. 21: Admit.

THORNDAL, ARMSTRONG,

oewk, Bakensusn 28 || REQUEST NO. 22: Exhibit T is a true and correct copy of an email message from Storey
3503 piotun, Suc B
cno, Nevada 89509

775) 186-2882 -3
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1 || County resident Buddy Morton to Dean Haymore, Director, Storey County Building Department,
2 || dated November 17, 2008.
3 || RESPONSE NO. 22: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 23: Exhibit U is a true and correct copy of a letter received from the Storey

S

County Building Department on or about November 28, 2000.
RESPONSE NO. 23: Storey County can neither admit nor deny Request for Admission No. 23

as it is unsigned and further Storey County cannot admit that the content of the letter are correct.

REQUEST NO. 24: Neither the Storey County Building Department, nor any representative

L = - - Y,

thereof has responded directly to the letter in Exhibit U.
10 || RESPONSE NO. 24: Deny.

11 [ REQUEST NO. 25: Exhibit V is a true and correct copy of part of the Plat Plan on file at the

12 || Storey County Building Department for APN 003-431-18.
13 || RESPONSE NO. 25: Deny.

14 DATED this /O day of June, 2009.
15 THORNDAL, ARMSTRONG,
DELK, BALKENBUSH & EISINGER
16
17 :
Brent T. Kolvet, Esq.
18 State Bar No. 1597
6590 S. McCarran Blvd., Suite B
19 Reno, Nevada 89509
Attorneys for Defendant
20 Storey County
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
seur, ke 28

& EISINGER

590 8. McCarman, Suile B
leno, Nevada 89509

775) 7862882 - 4 -
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1 " CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2 Pursuant to FRCPS(b), I certify that I am an employee of Thorndal, Armstrong, Delk,
3 || Balkenbush &'Eis:ihgér, and that.on this date [ caused the foregoing STOREY COUNTY’S
4 || RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS UNDER RULE 36 to be
5 || served on all parties to this action and by placing an original or true copy thereof in a sealed,
6 || postage prepaid, envelope in the United States mail at Reno, Nevada, fully addressed as follows:
7 Brian M. McMahon, Esq.
McMahon Law Offices, Ltd.
8 3715 Lakeside Drive, Suite A
Reno, NV 89509-5239
9 Phone:775-348-2701
Fax:775-348-2702
10 E-Mail:brian@mcmahonlaw.org
11 Fred Hopengarten, Esq.
Six Willarch Road
12 Lincoln, MA 01773
Phone:781-259-0088
13 Fax:419-858-2421
E-Mail:hopengarten@post.harvard.edu
14 Attorneys for Plaintiff
Thomas S. Taormina
15 %
DATED this 0 ay of June, 2009.
16 <
" o C U
18 An eémployee orndal, Armstrong,
Delk, Balkentpush & Eisinger
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
owk, B 28
Y;‘)E ISSl}:g::n Suite B
v -5-
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McMAHON LAW OFFICES, LTD.
BRIAN M. McMAHON, ESQ.
Nevada State Bar No.: 00927

3715 Lakeside Dr. Ste. A

Reno, Nevada 89501

(775) 348-2701

Fax: (775) 348-2702

email: Brian@mcmahonlaw.org
Nevada Bar No. 927

Fred Hopengarten, Esq.
Six Willarch Road
Lincoln, MA 01773
(781) 259-0088
-Fax: (419) 858-2421
email: hopengarten@post.harvard.edu
D.C. Bar No. 114124
Maine Bar No. 1660

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
TOM TAORMINA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEVADA
TOM TAORMINA,

Plaintiff, _
VS. Case No.: 3:09-CV-00021-LRH-VPC

STOREY COUNTY,

Defendants.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS UNDER RULE 36
The plaintiff Thomas S. Taormina asks the defendant Storey County to respond within 30
days to these requests by admitting, for purposes of this action only and subject to objections to
admissibility at trial:

ADMISSION NO. 1: .
Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the Highland Ranches Property Owner’s Association
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Common Covenants & Restrictions in force in 1997.
ADMISSION NO. 2:

Storey County Code §17.12 contained no height restrictions for antennas and/or antenna
support structures prior to 1999.
ADMISSION NO. 3: |

Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of a letter received by Storey County in June 2008 from
the Highland Ranches Property Owner’s Association.
ADMISSION NO. 4:

Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of Building Permit #8354, issued by the Storey County
Building Department (SCBD) on or about June 27, 2008.
ADMISSION NO. §:

Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of a Memorandum from Deputy District Attorney Laura
Grant to Dean Haymore, dated July 1, 2008.
ADMISSION NO. 6:

Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of an In-Process Compliance Inspection Report issued by
the Storey County Building Department on or about July 3, 2008.
ADMISSION NO. 7:

Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of an In-Process Compliance Inspection Report issued by
the Storey County Building Department, on or about July 8, 2008.
ADMISSION NO. 8;

Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of An In-Process Compliance Inspection Report issued
by the Storey County Building Department on or about July 16, 2008.
ADMISSION NO. 9:

Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of an OSHA Complaint dated July 17, 2008.
ADMISSION NO. 10:

The OSHA Complaint dated July 17, 2008 in Exhibit I was closed with “No Violations,” on
or about July 17, 2008.
"
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ADMISSION NO. 11:
Exhibit I is a true and correct Stop Work Order issued by the Storey County Building
Department on or about July 17, 2008.

ADMISSION NO. 12:
Exhibit J is a true and correct copy of Building Permit Applications filed with the Storey

County Building Department for two antenna supports on or about July 25, 2008.
ADMISSION NO. 13:

Exhibit K is a true and correct copy of Building Permit Applications that was filed with
supporting documents at the Storey County Building Department for four antenna supports on or
about August 14, 2008.

ADMISSION NO. 14:
Exhibit L is a true and correct copy of Building Permit #8416 issued by the Storey County

Building Department on or about September 16, 2008.

ADMISSION NO. 15:
Exhibit M is a true and correct copy of Building Permit #8417 issued by the Storey County

Building Department on or about September 16, 2008.

ADMISSION NO. 16:
Exhibit N is a true and correct copy of the Completion Report for Building Permit #8416,

issued on or about September 24, 2008.

ADMISSION NO. 17:
Exhibit O is a true and correct copy of the Completion Report for Building Permit #8417,

issued on or about September 24, 2008.

ADMISSION NO. 18:
Exhibit P is a true and correct copy of a complaint filed with Storey County by Buddy

Morton, on or about January 9, 2009.
ADMISSION NO. 19:

Exhibit Q is a true and correct copy of e-mail sent to Plaintiff by the County Manager on or

about January 25, 2009.
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ADMISSION NO. 20:

Exhibit R is a true and correct copy of a letter from Deputy District Attorney Laura Grant to
Attorney McMahon dated August 27, 2008.

ADMISSION NO. 21:

Exhibit S is a true and correct copy of a letter from Deputy District Attorney Laura Grant to
Attofney McMahon dated September 30, 2008.

ADMISSION NO. 22:

Exhibit T is a true and correct copy of an email message from Storey County resident Buddy
Morton to Dean Haymore, Director, Storey County Building Department, dated November 17, 2008.
ADMISSION NO. 23:

Exhibit U is a true and correct copy of a letter received by the Storey County Building
Department on or about November 28, 2000.

ADMISSION NO. 24:

Neither the Storey County Building Department, nor any representative thereof has
responded directly to the letter in Exhibit U.

ADMISSION NO. 25:

Exhibit V is a true and correct copy of part of the Plat Plan on file at the Storey County
Building Department for APN 003-431-18.

Dated this %{ (a‘ay of May, 2009.
McMAHON LAW OFFICES, LTD.

By: / N
Brian M. McMahon, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff, -
TOM TAORMINA
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b) I hereby certify that I am an employee of McMahon Law Offices,
Ltd., and that on the ﬁ day of May, 2009, I served a true and correct copy of the attached
foregqing document by:
X Depositing for mailing, in a sealed enveloped, US. Postage prepaid, at Reno, Nevada
Personal Delivery
Facsimile
Federal Express/Airborne Express/Other Overnight Delivery
__ Reno-Carson Messenger Service

addressed as follows:

Brent T. Kolvet, Esq.
Thorndal Armstrong Delk Balkenbush & Eisinger

6590 S. McCarran Boulevard # B
Reno, Nevada 89059
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Exhibit A

CC&R’s in Effect in 1997
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it the aggragete 3 single profsct unft (hergia refer—ed o as “Uale* ) gnd

WAEZEAS, there are GOG paxests, the nusher of whizh parcels and
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WHERZAS, §t [s the dnsire aad fnZosSicu of Gealarsat za 5al] .a,nd
carvay 2a1d parewls sne befare molog g3 tn susiest tren :;.\ 2nd irgnse upsn
then pakual and baneffz{al restridiions, sovsmsnts, ;D!‘.ﬁ‘ltfﬁr‘s. ang charger,
herainaliar ¢alleetlvaly reforred £ as "Resirigtizas®, umfer & seneryl plan
er tshiume of improvemants far the beref{f of 21i-cf the pircels ig che Y.'!:?t.
and the fuburg gwners af sald parcaisy )

H¥d, THCAEFORE, Leclarant norety Sestirez that all of syld pargals
ary hald sad shall be held, convernd, hypothesrled, ar encuibared, leased.
reatsd, usad, uccupin;:;, and iepegeed gulifnst 2o the fyliealog fostricitons,
A11 of vialch are daclared and sgresd £ ba {0 furtherisen of g plan for
the d1visdaa, {apravenpnt, and sale of said parcols and 3=~ e:tsblhhed
end igrees’ean far tha p_ur‘;:-é-;r.- sf cm':um:inq wnd prevecting Le walua,
desfrab{1fay, and avvacciveness of the propersy doszribad in e Mza, ane
t1¥ uf then shall ren with the lapd and shall be binding on 211 partfes
baving or acquistmg amy rignb, $4212, er tnzerast 0 Ihe Teal Eroperiy of

amyr part charppf subject ta such Bestrissiaus,

1. Aoplfea(lity aerd Toemm

These Begtrlctiuns thall $7ely ta all gf the pircely doscribed
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in gafd Hap. Theoe Rejrrictionz smatl sftect and een with the Yand and
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2, votuyiity of Berefit and Chication B

The Restrictions ind igreemefTz sel farth fEreif are vade for
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3. Arghitactura) fantrs] ang PLanning Coomiites

A1y plans ang specaficpsiens fo= any buliding a- swivming peel,
- . 7 w

Wil

or for any i-.-amwn;nﬁ. storsze ched, fancey wall, of gEhap SIS
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befure bay such work {5 comenced, of the architeetyral Lantrot and Planning

Tomirten (herein zailed seomr{atze®], &5 the 32nx i3 from fine o i
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The [stenitlos 15 compoied {att5elly of three {3} merhers 39 be

sapeinted by the Beand of Biregtors of Highiens Ranches Froparty Owner?

gersetstian [herein referred k5 &5 "AsIRIlaiion™).  Any wasifcy, whethar

sriging free retignatien, repoval, o¢ sesth af 1 pEmder, sha'] e fil'ed by

rEECZ D>
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sary atmrikeees frog Lisk tE rlzm o advisu 1% on RSITATS pertaining bty 3he
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geateed, 1md nv tirpdldres or [mpesvesents of any KA shall be erezted,
1yssreg, pieced, gr malntaiced et dny parcel unless amg untfl the fimad
plans, elevaticns, amd ipecificatiens therefor have reczived fuch wrlften
approval a5 herpin provided. Sueh Rlans shall Inziude pist plans zhxalas
the Tpeatisa ap the parce) of 9é byilding, wall, fenck, ar other sfrucisee
proposed ba b consgrested, 3ltered, plased, ar mintained,

The Camntt<gn zhe1l #sprave or disapprave plans within thirty
(207 days fram toe rscaipt stherssfo One (1) 52t of 5ai¢ plans with the
anprgval or dissppraval erderied therzon $hall be riturned to the persen
cab(tTing than and the sther copy thereaf thall be retainad by the Carmitrae.

The Carmitcgy snsil haws the #1gnt to disapp=yve 1oy plans sub-
Ritied te €7 82 aforesadd do the event sugh plans are nat in agcordzpes with
411 of the proulsions af biere RecirlcTions, !f the desfzn or catar schese
of the pragazed IFsravaneas ar giier sarugivre ts mot In harmey »15h Tho
ganarat surroundings nf such parce) cr with the adiacent bl idings or strue-
turee, 1f the plans subeisiad are Iacpaplets, ar in the aweat tha Laemftise
deany Lhe ;lins gT 2y part theregi ty ba conurry to the Inzerests, welfare,
or rigniz af 911 ar &1x pEr: of e real proserty svhject herskbo, gr the
amners theresf, all in th sole dissretion of the Cemmittses, The dectsions
of tha Copmitrza shatl be flaal. .

Hettser the fxmnities ngr any architect or agent sheresf er 6f
fagtariemt shall be =ecponsibie §8 axy way for any defectz dn any plams er
sopatftapsisns sukmizrad, ravized, o= 37proved in «:ci}d:n:u with the fbra-
gaing, mer for ame sicyctural ar etoer defects bn any nork dons scoardiag
tz sech plans and spentflzstions.

Matwithetandley anything to the csatrery centaleed {n this
ba-:l.-.rat.lzn. tism Comndttee §PATT1 @ok hawn the right tn aparove or disaphrdvg
any fmravenentz other Shen single fanily sesidencdal {rpravenemts; and non-
15ng1a family rezidencdsl mprovéments shall nst e Luwod by the Rastrivtisas

Izpos=d by this Declarities.

4, 35iz0 anit Plazoment of Strustued] fpacsvemaple

Syery reeidunce, ewg)iirg end/am sumer cabin consIrurtl oy
the parce’ 4hali we sonsdrycizd fo that ak teast fi7Sy percenk af the ealerier

fhndeh T3 unpdintad nacurel wand emd sbatl cantatsn @ adntaem of 1,EUQ scaard

e /) g A £ ;!';‘(.( (;' ES (3’:_?-2
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Fest of 7uli erclozné Tleor ires devales lo Viving burpos=: [exclusive of
roofed 6r Gerocfed perches, tarraces, phriges, carports, aad ether cutduildiagz.)
tie one shald ve ptratttsd to carctrurt 3 botldfeg for heman
Eabitatizn uni:t such persoe hze pravised & ¢ourss of watpr F4t f5r hatas
consumption, eltyer hy drtliing 3 vell an the proqesry o by water piped in
thrcbgh & pudlic &r privaie vTiiSty, and 40 such Lonstruction will be permits
ted urtl] suck persen has flrse Installed a seftable sewras dfspess? sypstem
necting 31) apslicante governtant standards 2x gtatad §n the Stete ond loczd
oréinahzes in effect in Storey County, Hevad: at the tims of such comstrocsine,
Each parce] shell hsve tre followipg Setbacks whizh Yintt the
extent of the portion af Such par=2l usan which ary iesrovesant can be coze
Strocted without the express aprrovdl sf the furmitias, The fullawing disens
zionz sheil povers ToF froat, side. ind rear fatbazks an 3l) pasiels:
1} Thirtp (28] faet from zhp froent V4ne of sugh parcet
frontlry e s publisly deciceted road, s ta{rty {30) Cew? fren
the easarsnt 1{ne for fzecels freeding on priviza reads sp which
street L2AEDRRts are inposed;
(k) Flftean 1187 fest frem esExpares] otde Viag:

{¢] Fevty &) ezt froo the rear 1w of eazh periel,

5, General Resirlctiors end fesuirements

Tre fopllewlng geresa) ressriztions sad reyyirmmznts shall pra-

vail g3 to tna conrtruescion ur activiTies fondusiad on any paresd Is fos Unisy

{aY AN plumbing fixtures, slchwnchers, tailess, oF sewdge
iisntal syiteas sha)l br conracted t6 & teptic tank o2 GTMER Semuns
systir apdroved by the Sterey Caunty Ee';’lth Qrgerenont,

(] Ho strippee doen, partfeily voEckid, or Juak matsr wenicle,
or 3123ible et thereaf, shall b parmitisd to be parked on ang
zirezt fn the Unit, o an eny 2areT fu sp.h senrer ax to be visiols
to the cozupants of giier parsels within the Usaft or fa tho users
6f ehy street thecein,

{e) Zvery ienk for the simrsge of fuel (estalled sutsiie sy
buTiding dn the Uit shal) be mither hupsied below the surface of e
growd or teresmid o the zatistection of the teamwitzae by fensing

or shrutlsry. Lvery sultor recoptetio for ashas, trash, robbitsls,

o e vy
4 ﬂ.‘{/‘f\“' '_ai.f - :,n'-'ﬂ,q"r_ LR

—
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j j

or garbage thall ba fnsteiled umzecgroung, toreaned, ar 30 ;;ua:::j‘

“w

and Tept 2y pal tH wu ovtaidle frem aay $lrest within the Unit gt
any Vi epéupt during refuss sailectieas,

{¢] Mz owmer af ary parced shalt budid or permit the diidieg
thersss 6F a0y fwoiling houre thzt s *g be ysad s 3 mode! houze
or azhibit unless prioe writter permission *& do sa shall have
buen ohtained Traon the CLommitien,

{e} A)Y parzels, whzlher dccupled or ynaceupied, end sy -
provenent placed therzen, $hall at &I tinsy ke natatained o such
% myANEr 35 Co prevant thelir beconing unsighely by reascm oY the
acaunuiztion af ruakish zr dobids theress,  In the avent any such
parce} or Sneruvemant 1R Che Un$? thavld no:' Le falnu!n;‘d a5 re-
quired hereln, the Sssoctation may pe-farm the necessary wark, the
33t of which saall be adeey o dnd bacoae 3 pars of the 2enuat
eharge Lo which sald pa=sel 12 subfect,

{f} No foxtaes aF offensi+e 2etivitfes snall o2 carried o ¢n
any parcel ror shall arything be dene an any parcal shay sn3’) 2o
nr becanp am uar2aseormable annayincs Er nipfsanse ta the naightaraoed,

(g1 K5 tesa in kaness af fear (4] Ynekes In diseater shall be
Fereved Fron any pictel withsut Firdl sdiaining the writsSen cpasynt
of thg l,':m:it::u.’ =

(h) 42 residence shall be occapfed upsil the samn has heen
sugstantially eamatera¥d o accordanze with f-r,; plang &ng s»:z;::‘.f‘,:a':‘.f_m-l,.

{1} A1) structures zorstracied ar placwid an any parzet shel!
we tonstructad with 1 subsianeial juancity of hew -Y«:tu:r'ia( srf oy
usad strectures shall 9& relacstud or placed oo any such paesed,

{J) Stans OF custamsry and rarsaratie (imensions approves by
he Cammditue :.n.ﬂ'. be permiiled to he displiyed an any py=al
ld-ftrﬂs!.%g the sene for zile.  Al) ather $tgns, Billvozrds, or
adversigiag serecrures of any kind 2re proniblted excopt upan apaii-
catien £8, and writfan pernliiioa Irona, the Tormitles,

(L} He trssh, ashes, garbage, of other refues shatl b dunped
s sterad an aay parcal, stregt, or othae area in she Ualy exespte
in 1ese specifically destonatad {(f gay] or e M2p a5 TTurs and

Caunty Matrtonance ¥ard”,

~Fix ::

Admissions_Rev4.doc ) 7 5/8/2009 7:56:00 AM




Case 3:09-cv-00021(7£F,gH-VPC Document 14-1 Filed 1(9{%9/09 Page 18 of 50

[1] lie \nprovement wics has Bros 227y or whally des-
treyed by fire, sarthduike, or etherwise, shall be atlemed 2o
Tomin In sueh state for sere thes sfx {&] twnths fron the fiag
of sweh deztryriiea,

&) Every % bd{ng, det)ling, o» sther {zproverent, the cons
structian er placonent of whiey {4 tegun on any parcel, shall be
senpizted witala six (6} rorths after the beglaning of sueh com-
STruction oF placesent,

(n} Ko oobile hepe, matar dura, traflar, er recreationsd
veRicle shall se plized on iny perzel for esgidentiat purpases
6F use, excant tempoear!iy for & pericd aot ta wrcoed six (8}
mentls {n condunctisn with cunstrucsfon of 4 regldency ¢ zuch

sarcel,

CZ P IO -~

§, VMariancas

The farwitses may 8Yaw =eserahds vrrlances it adivsiments
of thase canditions ard vBSCErsligns <n grisr ta EYRrISfe pracTieal d4ffi.
calises sng prevess whtrazsgsary Nardshizg n :E:_w:h’:z:.’:n ef the regulas
tions caerafned harefn, oreaviszd, fowpver, tax1 suzh 14 dore ip canfarmity
0 the Intsnt and purpeses hecpe’ iy provided alsn thas 15 avery 4sg<anza
EAER ¥iriance o .ad:’ln.s;-nen:, w11 met ok nytarially deteimentel or infurines
o ather pragerty ¢p inprayements in 134 nedghbornnad. Vartances 584 scinst-
eents of $120 and satlack recHramisis aay ke gracied 'l'.w!undnf, 11 An iccor=

dancq with a1 appiicabla regudatecy astnty recUfPETanis,

'

7. Minhland #anches Property Danprs Rzgnciatinn

Dvery pereon, fneluding teeYarant, wha scxuices tiile, tagal
ur egultebde, to any sercel in the Unlt shell Bagema a mamber of 18 Wgaland
Ranches Froperty Dwaers Asseciation, herein raferred %4 s FAasociation®
Frovioeg, fowerer, thit such numbership |t ast {ntendad ca apsly Ta thase

persens whn mald £n intersst {n aow such FEEtel meredy as seeurity far the

NSO Z e

perfarmance of 46y okiigasion ts P37 F2ory. 6.9. oortgager, gewds of trust,
or seiler's faiorert under iy real esiale contra2t purchaser,
Tach mover shill be entitled ty one vate Tor csch péreal

Cmzd by 3598 Fawbor,  fagh mevhber 1m01) b enTYCTad te sasl fis woles da

e ! . ;."!sz,{?ﬂ'fl"},f‘ J,...af’,-"‘:“":j?s f‘_?j—

s
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PErsSe or By provy  The grneryl Puraose of 't Arsociatien Ty e further
ind promote Lthe gormunizy weifars of groperty awnacs in Rigniand Sarchas.

Subject 10 the autearity, riéﬁ:s. a0 Q9tiNs 6F aay oAty
serviza, gsiessment, or malatenencs dlstrict, and the Counmty af Siorry, the
/asagiatlon shall Se responsibie for the sdinfenascs, ressfr, and ypkeen
ef the private streets and parks within Highland Zanches, 1F wny, 2nd She
AEpurtEnant drainage and 3lape sazenents, (F any, rezeredd by Declarank.
The dzssedaston shall alse e the maans for pravddgiticn and enl’ur:l:Fn:l:

f §17 rogunlagicas ngeessary to e govemning of ke use and =njoyeant of
. Such straets &nd parkd #ad fueh utier properiies within the duvslopment as
14 my from tine to timg gwn,

The Azzoctatiinn shall hevs a)7 the powers Ryt are sek farsn
ip 1t Artieles of Incorporation ang €y-Liws or that belong t3 18 by cpera-
tlon of tav, {acluding the powsr ta levy galnst evqry parsexl (n thy Unig
unifare annaal charges 38 sst forsh 1a 133 Sy-laws of Ast less shan 339,00
er more than $E03.40 Fer yrar; praviged, bawevird, that A6 zush charge ls o
shall ke Tedied against or payasle by tha Assaeiatian [%ielf, nr sny corpori-
Tixn ChAC may bn grosted €0 3csuiry tidla €3 wnd spé“-!ta sny witlicfes ser-
vigina the Bafs.

Evary such sharge $5a1] Be patd by tha menbsr ts the Asseia-
tiom en or befmre 1he déts eatzhllished by [t Ecerd of Dirsctory puriuant
£3 the reselutien adoptad by yuch Roard fizdng the amgure 8f ik wn;ual
aherpe.  Melttop nalicw of any changes it the cha=ye 90 flred or the dite
37 payment sha’l bz zapt to sech mumier, Nc nelice aped he gEat fn s5p ak-
zenge 6F a chaoge fras the grisr year, Salc cvarges <hat) remifa a3 lien
Wie the preparty af the regpestive mechar untdd puls,

In the pvant any memder fails ta o2y sy zoch chasgey whe dun
#0d tha zdme has been delfaguent for thirty [30) davs, the A31520%%on zhall
foredw!ith agsa 3 actica thereod sod of the 1ten created therwiy to ke
Ligned and acknowladyed by 10 aad recorded I the office of the County Re=
carder of Sturmy County, Nevida.

' Such recorded potice shall enbody safd seialubfan aed stals
the rate ¢f the charge, the ting payzbie, and when §% bezgegs 3 1%mp,  Woen
peld, the Azsgufavfon shall from tine tg 2ioe smesute, ackngwledge, ard

rtzord 1n the affica of the County Aecorder of $iorsy County, Fevada, &

- KBra K}/ - a7 SR
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relaase or rolinates &f 1lan with rELpRel £ the praparty rar which paymsnt
rag pepa made,  Full recelpts shitll be lasued o parcel owners upon payvent.
Each :w;ser of 2 parcel {n the Unit si2)), by azcetance of a
devd thnreie or the signing of 4 cantract or dgreevent t3 purihile Tha Sspa,
whether fzam Dedlarant er 3 Subfequent omier of suth parcal, bénd hirxself,
his kelrs, pa~terel representatives, and yssisnz to pay 1Y tharges deters
ained erd leyiad wpen such parcel, inciodiag 1Atersst theress ird collec.
tien casts therwof, (f ary, including atiorney's foes) 1nd the cdligatien
to iy such charges, fntertst, ane caciy theraby consaitutes an odV1gaticn
rursdng with the lsnd. Sale ar tranafer of yay paree) shel) not affece any
Vien far ::r.:r;ii pravided Yer hirefn,

&1% 18ens bergin pravided fur thell be enforcoadin by fore-

bzyr‘mﬁmm

clezure pusendlngs fn 1he nianer frovidad by law for the farmlosure af
™rigides apdfor trust derds; provided, howmwer, that ra procagding fer
forezlasyre she)l be conmencad eecrpt upon the expirasivn of four (&)
venths fom end effer toe <272 tha chargs Rivfnag rise 42 sugh 1fen Sscowes .
duy Isd payasls.

Ay V{en greeted or pranizd under Ine previslons af shis terla-
raifon Ss‘expresﬂy wade subject vad subordinste to tha eizhts of the benas
figsery ot any f'rsq dusd of trvst upsn any paresl in the Untd, maus h; gred
falth and for wiluve, and e soch Than 3hadl 1n poy way defest, {zwidi{dare,
ar famate the obligatiea of tha priorfty of Suh Lrutt desd uslosy the Sena-
fizlary therent shald experisly subsrédSaate hiz Internst, in wrl ting, to
such Jiea,

Taie fursds arising frem such charges. 5& Tar 4x may be cufTisiast,
shad1 b appiied Teward che pryesst ¢f expeasei incurrod by the Asreciaticn
in thu wsfnlenance of {15 propere-es and (8 Furtdecing apg protating the
cameanity welfxre pf proferty gwmers & the Uni<, 2z s2t forth ond providesd

n fes Arzzles of [noorperaticn end {ts By-Laws,

8, Cwnepsiip of Streqis

nEIZOZ» T

Lazh of the soreets in tre Lntl deylsaited on the Map, excest
23 etharwtye dpscified on Sheet 1, wil3d be & private strezt. bheclaeaac
heredy shales, for 1t52if, {tx surcezsars, 2nd asoiynmd, Wt $L ks¢ corvernd

or will corvey 1ts cunarship «f Che sTeasls ard Fdadwly cyserents and ef
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shoox areis dailaratzd mg prrk easementi. of ary.

za e Mag of the Unil

tg the Righlang Sanches Praperty Gwners Agzoziatios.
N The Agsaciation niy dadicile any private sreet amd/ar spourtes

nant ezsenmnts, 11 any, D iny ipprzpriate goverspintdl sundivizlion, and

330 aesaptancs by sdun gavernmgntal subdivisioen, thy desoviation shall ne

longer nd=e 30y Swaership cr central of tha sropersy se deffceted; provided,
boazvar, that any zeeh dedicatien gust Bpa approved by the yote gr wriZlen

eonsent 0f baosthirds (201) af (&5 renbers entitled ta vele,

§. Easenmpes

paclarant hak dedicsted to Starey fowaty rights of way and @3se-
nunt gress for the (mstallatizn and raintenzoze of public utilties mithin
the privite and publie road rights of way as contrined in the ¢fer ¢t Sedi-

catlap ser farth in Seet | 0f the Nop ang az shown {n the subsequuat Seals.

Gn each parcal

ara pignt of way and 2azénsat aress reserved by

Deglarant or dedicated
mantal purpases to the

coursug whathar withén

t5 pualis ptilizlas porpazes, 34 geiticates far governs
County af 5tarey, &nd 1nctuding all natur2] dreinice

sgzenant areds or in pLdr arais af the parz2ls, shall

ba maintained continaucty By the paren] awmer; bub oo structaces,, plantings,

1021l &g placed.or perniiizd tw remva ar cther agtivizing

or gther miterisl
erdertaken which may demgE or Intesfery wios tha Tnztallstion or maintenanes

of utiTdties, whleh say chergs the direction of flaw of drysyage shaaels,

which may chsiruzy gr reiard the Ylaw of water whrsugh draimege charmels,
or which damage ar Gaserfare with eptabilied tiogx Fatlos or craate ergfecn

er t1tding problons, Inproverents wirlifa such a-eas s¥all alsa be wiatiines

by the respective parenl oarer axcsst for thuss For which a pulitie author ity

ar y3ility compeny 13 respacibie,

1, Orrntas's Tiyla

peclarent shad] smavey foe title =2 perrels withia the Uit by

grant de=d subject toi

f3) Theso Restrictisnsg

(k] Easementz and Pights of way of records and

[e} Tha reservatise 12 pecdarant of &1 afl, gas, gasaling,
and piher hpdracarhen sbrtances and 211 ghee gitnerals undzriylng

-

*

£
Pt :
’/; AT Sz

e
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|

4nd within thy bowndaries of guch parcal balow & depth of 100

feet, without right to surfece entry,

1. Renedies

The Atseefation cr any perty $9 whass banafit tmess Restrigtians
inure n3y procesd st law ar fa squity ts'prmen: the oszuprenca, costinuatlen,
cr viglatton ef sy of the Restriciions and the fourt {5 iny suck ection my
suard the sugeessful pirly reazansbie expanses In brosecuting such ectian,
incluging atiormers' fess. .

The Fberedies hereby specified are tumlstdve, 188 this $aecitda
cation of thed shall not ke taken to preclude an dggrievid party's rasert fa

any ethed Fewsdy 4T VoW, S0 equlty, ar ohder acy stetuta,  Na delay or fallore

OS2 e -

o5 the pict of i §ggrieved pariy o lawaks an tvailable ramgdy 1n respest ta
8 vielebion of eny of these Rectrigilons shall ba hele to b3 o weiver 3y the
darty of, er e estappel of tml party o ager1, téw rigat avallabls t2 nin
upca the resurcency or captingence of satd wiclstfan or She dccurrence of &

differgnt efolstion,

13, Rights of Lien bigldevs

A brerch of 3y of thd Eroviziass, candftdare, rc;:r‘l::'ilo,ﬁ;'
STEMINGY | eiséwentiy or pesarsaiions heredn etatelaed snall rot effscy gr
apair the lien or charge of any bana fide msrtzeps or Jeed of trust rade
10 gond f2ith or for value oF &ny of t43d prrealz or frprovenealy thereon)
provided, homever, that any subseguent owmer of sai¢ preperty shatl be
bound by the sifd proviz{ens, cenditions, Festeietions, sovenanks, £hsAmENLS,
el reservitions u'n!fﬁér Toth osrer's Eit)e vk dcquired by Torvslesurs or

b
At a fruster's a9y ar wiherwise, .

13. Eraptsi’s &zroviancd

the geastes of iny pareel subject to the eaverapgs ot this

Ueclieation, by ascepbance of 8 desd caneiying title tharsta, or {he execu-

NnEITA s o

tiam of 2 contrect for the pyrchige theresl, whether frst Declaract or a
S:NIQURAL anner of sufh parcel, shall aseept sich doed of tanteact upoe ond
subjogdt to each and &3 of thesy ReSRr96TSons amd the gresmonis haradn cone

tzfned. and alse the Jurisdicitan, cighcs, aad powers of Dwelaront, snd by

= A

-‘é‘ . _f;gjk /‘:/,_ ;‘;/‘F{fﬁ E=
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sush aszzeclance thetl for nimsz2lf, hig he'lrt. gersenal resraseniszives,
tysenssory, and aggiyns, ,:avz;l.mL. cansens, ang agreq 1o and with feclarant,
and £2 and with TRe §runtass 1rd subsequeat cwners of eschk af the pErzels

wizhls the Unit, £3 keep, ahserve, and comply with trd gerferv saild Fgsaric-

tions and agresnents. Eaeh such prasies tle agrees, by such acdsptance,
ty eysene, af agalasy Jeglarant, tis suziessers or dssigns, 214 1w risks

and hazards of cwnership or escugance attondant ta such parcel, faeludiag

but mot Tiwtted %o eveatz or tgsditigns escurring en adfscent or aniehy pars
cai1 or landsy provided, hownver, that tha foragoing shal) ot be esiztryed

to pasn that such grantee wiuld be 1fakle rfas the conduct of athers on

wiagqans ar ngathy pictels ar lands

In the eveat Ihat any ame or woce of the Restrigtifons hereln
sef farth shall be Zald by znp Court sf competent Jurfsdlztien to e eull
and waid, 811 rooalalng Restrictionz shall @dntinug yrimgired qa¢ in full

fares ind pffect.

13, Gantdans

The captiens of Lo virieus parzgrashs af tais Deglsretion 1ie
far zoovenleacs saly iod g7p nat & part ef chis Declaration and ds ot n
any way Hoit ar amallfy tee torme ar pravisions theresf. .
£ RITUTIE WEREAT, tho Dnclarant hes maseuted thiz Ef"llra!ic'\ on

tha day and gear Flesg ghove fet ferth,

L&K‘.‘;Tﬁﬂﬁ RECECATIONAL LAND COMPAKY, [4C,

‘,.-v‘

le?

4z

Heauue,,

& farin ke
f /

o

WITNESS dap Lomd :?:r\m__.l 1eal,
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Exhibit B

Letter from VCHPOA, June 2008

i Virginia City Highlund Ranchcs Property Owners Asseciation

Tt Storey County Bosnd of Commizsiones

Subjest: Amatcur mdio towaes

i A conesmn hag becn raised by some assoriation nisobers ever the ereetion of nmatzur
ruddio foveas in the Virginig City Highlands. 1 have reviewed the existing assoeintion
QULR5 rwd Iind irathing which prevenis emetion, Hmite towse sizs, or the quantity of
tleese sinuctures on a membar's propedy.

The issuus does miss soune questions which 1he association niemburs have requested the
property owner™s Ioand €o ask the Commlssloners,

13 Will the county coquines md mview, towes and component fabricetion design
drivwings prepated sid wet stamped by o strastaral enginger, Jisensid by the
stste of Nevada?

2y Wil the county revuire and reyiew, tower amd support wmp;.mant foundntion
design and ingtallation drawings prepared and wet stumped by a stractural
vnginets, licensed by the state of Nevixla?

: 3} Wil tho-county issue huildig permits and parfonn inspections on these
i stowclurey, verily compliance with the deaign drewings, and all applicable
codes i mandatory county sel backy,

 The Commissiontrs consideration and aubsvquent apecific ruling to thess questions posod
- by the Virginia City Highlands Runches Property Oraniers Associntion would be

- appreciated.
Sincerely,
e —

f" = .
¥ .~

I i i )

= e T

l

! Howurd H; Depew, E,

i Chairmen Architechirml Committes
Virginie City Highlunds Ennches Property Owners Assocliatiog

| €c Dean Hipnare
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Exhibit C

Building Permit Issued for New Construction of two towers
of 135’ and 195’ 6/27/08

Date
6/27/08

Permit No.

Storey Countp Buildving Dept,
S354 p P g Bep

P O Box 526 Virginia City. Nevada 89440 ~ (775) 847-0966

RESIDENTIAL

WORK DESCRIPTION: Ercction of two Ham Radio Towers

AREA: YR
LOT/BLK: 37

WORK LOCATION ADDRESS: 370 Panamint RD
Aprn: 003-431-18 ZONE:
QCCUPANCY ar INTENDED USE:
ESTIMATED WORK COMMENCEMENT DATE: 6/27/08 I

| FLOOD:

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: 6/27/09

MOBILE HOME / TRAVEL TRAILER: MAKE: I MODEL:
YEAR: l SIZE: l SERIAL #:
SCHOOL TAX RECEIPT #; .
When required, poy 3300 ta Storey Cownty Clerk at Courthouse SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
CONTRACTOR:  Owner Builder PHONE
ADDRESS: NV LIC #: Exp Limit: $
SCUC# Exp:

ALL MATERIALS USED FOR THIS PROJECT SHOULD BE REGEIVED IN STOREY COUNTY AND THE VALUE
REPORTED AS ‘COUNTY-OF-DELIVERY’ ON THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION FORM
TXR-01.01 ‘SALES/USE TAX RETURN’, .
If you requ:re further informatlon, please call (775) 847-0966

OWNER / Pemmittee (Printy: Tom Taormina PHONE: 847-7929
ADDRESS (Mating): 370 Pay) n;{nt Rd  Virginia City Highlands, NV 89521
AUTHORIZED
OWNER SIGNATURE: / X M/b\__—/' BUILDER / AGENT:
LIVING AREA: Vslq r'.’@ $61.10 =3 eLoG FEE: $111.25 PLOT PLAN: §
CONCRETE SLAB: SqR @ $16.10=§ PLAN RvW FEE: $72.31 SIGNS: §
STD T-FOUNDATION: InFl @ $25.00=$ ELECTRICAL: § SPEC IN5P: $
GARAGE: SGF @ $19.48 =§ MECHANICAL: $ Temp TRAILER: $
FINISHED GARAGE; SQR@$23.21=§ PLUMBING: $ STQVE / Fireplace: $
WOOD DECKS: SRt @ $6.62=3 ) -3
SYN/COMP DECKS: SYFL@$996=§ -8 :$
WOOD DECK: SqF @ $12.00=§ PARK TAX: $ - §
BASEMENT: S @ $15.64 =5 TOTAL PERMIT FEE: $183.51
TOTAL VALUATION: $5,000.00 [J PLAN REVIEW ONLY Check#: G5 L4
[ &st. cost  [] Actual Contract £ FULL PERMIT Recoipt#  sps 3377

Permission Is hereby granfed ta do the work described In this application and ONLY in accordanaa with ihe Rules, Regufations, and Ordinances of Uie Counly of Storey,
Inspection MUST be called lor within 180 days of issuance of permit or pormit is vold. Pemmit may be renawed for S0% of the original “Permit Fee'.

State ‘Health Cer ifjcatinn’ if reguired, is the responsibility of the “Permittee”,

iy
By: '_k L. b g ey
Storey County Building Depanment

Rev 0211-04

Assessor Dept Fire Dept Sheriff Dept
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Exhibit D
Letter from DDA Grant to Building Official Haymore

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

STOREY COUNTY, NEVADA
Harofd Swafford, District Attorney Telephone: (775) 847-0964
Post Office Box 496 Fax:-(775) 847100~ ~——

Virginia City, Nevada 89440

MEMORANDUM
TO : Dean Haymore, Director, Storey County Planning
FROM : Laura Grant, Deputy District Attomney

DATE : July 1, 2008

SUBJECT :SCC 17.12.044 -- Height of Buildings/Structures

You have asked for my opinion reparding the construction of two (2) new amateur radio
antennas in the Virginia City Highlands. It is my understanding, from the documents that you
have provided to me,'! Mr. Taormina has already applied for and received 4 building permit for
the two (2) towers he wishes to construct. At this point in time it appears that the sticking points
involve Mr, Taormina’s neighbors within the Virginia City Highlands who object to the
construction of the new radio antennas. I have not been made privy to their actual concerns,
though I would surmise that these concerns center around aesthetics.

Several levels of law apply o this particular situation; federal, state and local authority,
On the federat level, the Federal Communications Commission oversees the licensure, etc. of
amateur radio operators. 47 C.F.R. §97.15% does not set specific heights for antennae but
establishes the need for state and local authority reasonablencss i the guidelines and/or
regulations regarding such. :

! Email comespondence from Tom Tearming dated June 27, 2008; Copy of correspondance trom Tem Taorming to HRFOA
Archilectural Commitier dated June 26, 2008; Copy of comespondence from Artisan Engineering, LLC, To Paul Nylund of
Custom Metalworks dated Junc 2, 2008; Copies of drawings indicating plans for 2 radio wowers (200" 2ad 135%); Email
correspondence from Tom Faormina dated June 24, 2008; Memo from HRPOA o Commissioners (undeted), Entail
comespondence froms Toin Taormina dated June 30, 2008 and Email corresponderice fram Tom Taormina dated July 1, 2008,

1 §07.15 Siation sotenna structures.

(o} Owners of certain antenna structures more then 60.96 meters (200 fect) above ground level at the sife or located near ot
at a public use airport must notify the Pederal Avimion Administration and register with the Commission as required by part 17
of this chapter,

() Excepl 25 othenwvise provided hereln, a station antenna structure may be erected at heiphts and dimensions sutficient to
gecommadate emateur service communications. {S1ate and loeal regulution ol a slation antenna structure must oot preclode
ampteur service communications. Rather, it must reasonably acconunodate such communications and must constitute the
minimum pructicable regulation 10 accomplish the state of local authority's legilimate purpose,

Admissions_Rev4.doc 17 5/8/2009 7:56:00 AM
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[Type text]

Mr. Taormina has repeatedly asserted that Storey County’s ordinance is preempted by
state law and therefore, nothing can be done to enforce a height restriction on his towers, NRS
278.020857 contains language which is essentially identical to that contained within 47 C.F.R.
§97.15. Storey County Code §17.12.044* places a specific height restriction upon the erection of
radio towers. While the ordinance itself does not address the reasons for the restriction, I must
presume that the limit imposed relates to public safety concerns.

Moreover, the properties contained within Virginia City Highlands are further governed
by a property owners association (HRPOA) and Condltlons, Covenants and Restrictions
(CC&Rs). [ have reviewed the CC&Rs and Section 3 would indicate that permission of the
Architectural Committee is necessary for the antennae, | spoke with Bill Lewis carlier today
about that very issue and he assured me that the Commiitee does not consider that it has
authority over radio antennae.

The FCC released a Memorandum Opinion and Order (FCC 85-506) in 1985 regarding
the issue of federal preemption of state and local limitations on radio towers of amateur radio
operators. The memorandum is referred to as “PRB~1” and has been updated as recently as 2001
wlu,n,m the FCC specifically declined to employ federal preemption Lo control radio tower
heights.*

In Mr, Taormina’s case, your department has apparently already issued building permits
~for the towers he wishes to build: - Presumably, this means plans were subimnitted describing the
proposed height of the towers (200° and 135°). As such, it would appear to me that you have

1. A goveming body shall not adopt on ondinunce, regolution or plan or tuke any other action that precludes amatour service
communications or that in any other manner does nol canforat to he provislons of 47 C.F.R. § 97.15 and the lImited preemption
entitfed “Amatewr Radio Preemption, 101 F.C.C, 2d 952 (1985)" ss issued by the Federal Cammunications Cormnission,
2. Ifa governing body adopts an ordinance, repulation or plan or takes any other action that reguiates the placerient, sceeening or
height of 3 station antenna structure based on health, safety or aesthetic considerations, the ardinance, regulution, plsn oraction
mugt:

() Reasonably accommodate amaleur service communications; and

{b) Constitute the minimum level of regulation practicable to canry out the legitimate purpose of the governing body.
In the R-1, R-2, E, A, PUD, and F zoncs, no building, manufactored building or manufactured kome shall exceed a height of
threa staries or thirly-five fect, whichever is higher, except a8 may be allowed by special use permit, The requirements of this
seclion shall not apply (o chunch spires, belfifes, copolas, domes, chimneys or flagpoles, Radie, refevision and other
comuuinication masts may exietd not miore than forly-five feet above grade level, provided that the same may be safely erected
amf malutalued of such helght in view of surronnding conditions and crcumstances,

? All plans and specifications for sny bullding or swinming pool, or for any improvements, storage shed, fence, wall or othier
structure whaisoever o be erecicd on or nioved upon or to any lot, sid the proposed location thereof on any lot or lots, the ron(s
thereof, any Iater chznges or additions thereto afier initial spproval thereof, and any remodeling, reconstruction, alterations, or
additions to any building or other structure on my 1ot shall be subjed (o and shall require the approval in writing, before any such
work is commenced, of the Architectural Control and Planning Commiitee (herein catled "Committee’}, as the same is from time
to tithe composed,

S 23, Because smutesr station communications are only as effective as the anlennas cmp!oyod antcnna height restrictions directly
affect the effectiveness of amateur comtunications, Some amateur antenna configurations require more substantial installations
than others if they are (o provide the amateur aperator with the communications that befshe desirss (o engape in. For example, an
antenna array for International amatour communications will differ from an antentia psed to contaat other amateur vperators &l
shoner disiances, We will not, Bowever, specify any particular height Hmitation below wilch a local governnment may not
regulate, oor will we suggest the precise language thst must be contained in local ordinances, such as mechenisms for special
exceptions, varlances, or conditional use pennits. Nevertheless, loeal regulations whieh invalve placement, seraening, nr height
af anfenmas haged on health, safety, or nesthetic considerations must be erafted to accommodate reasonably amatenr
communicaliong, and to represeat the minimum practicable regulstion to accomplish the local awhority's legitivate puaposs,
(1935)
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waived the height limitations set out in SCC §17.12.044, Aside from the precedent-setting
aspects of such a waiver, it would appear to me that the County is entitled to enforce its height
limits as being in full compliance with NRS 278,02085 and 47 C.F.R. §97.15. While it is frue
that amateur radio operators provide the public with very important services during emergency
situations, limiting tower heights does not unreasonably impinge on amateur service
communications. I believe that Storey County’s regulations fall within the definition of
“reasonable accommodation.”

Please let me know if this addresses your concerns or if you require further assistance. |
0 hearing from you.

A3

lool

LA T
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Exhibit E
In-Process Compliance Inspection Report, 7/3/08

Fermit#: <

g1/

' s UL | Contractor!
Owner: - //Ob AN 2 - ' Sub-Contractor (fj/’?

INSPECTION(S) REQUESTED. "

» :"\\Jy'((/ _ffﬁ g)kré‘uw/wfz”o@ﬁ LUIMI "‘*"(é'tlf f’/’/ifé

hz?,'l’ un’*L\

rved at this time and

riange ‘Starey County Ordinances, the U.8.C g- /mans;}}%pe'cs
7" IhspectionDate T 7 -t o 7_7 Signatute'of nepecior .
i : : Rev 10-01-05
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Exhibit F .
In-Process Compliance Inspection Report, 7/8/08

L ESUIILIR Ty

Ihru roof, Elect. Boxes in, Wire Pulled, Heating, Gas Piping, Roof Shingled, Siding On, Diy In.
- b.[] Blown - CERTIFICATION Required T
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Exhibit G
In-Process Compliance Inspection Report, 7/16/08

Storep County Builving Bepartment Permit# 8354

P O BOX 526 ~ VIRGINIA CIry, NV 89440 ~ (702) 8470966
Requested:  7/15/08

CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT Ready:  7/16/08
| Site Address: 370 Panamint APN #003-431-18 - s |
LOwner: Taormina (;mr;a;oir“()g_ - T -—1
T T INSPECTION(s) REQUESTED: T e
(1. [ Footing {7 stemwall (] Ready to Pour Concrete - Forms in, UFER Ground, Reinf. St. In-Place ’

2. [0 Floor Joaists - Mud Sill, J-Bofts and Blocking In as Required; Raugh Plumbing Installed

3. L1 Roof Sheet Nailing - Nail Spacing and Sheathing Spacing i

— T — e ]

4, [J Framed Complete - Plumbing thr roof. Elect. Boves in, Wire Pulled, Heating, Gas Piping, Roof Shingled, Siding On, Dry In l
o — 4

5. ] Insutation a.[] Batts b. [] Blown - CERTIFICA TION Required
—_ ————— . —— [ |
i

6. [] Sheet Rock Nailing ;

7. ] Ready to Qcceupy - a. Sheelrock Finished b, Flumbing c. Electrical  d, Heating and e. Grading All Completed |

[ Etectricat [C] Etectric Service Connections {J Fuet Burning Slove
[} Mechanical [} Excavation & Grading [T} Demoiition
{J Plumbing [ Foundation . [] Exterior Gas

~ REINSPECTIONS ~
NOTE: it shall be the duly of the persan daing the work authorized by a permit to notify the Building Depariment that such work is
ready for Inspaction and fo provide access 1o and means for Praper Inspection of such work. A re-inspection fee will be assessed for
each inspeclion when such Portion of wark for which Inspection is called is not complete or when corrections called for are not made.

Condition of Consfruction at this Inspection:
[J A Meets ALL Requirements for this INSPECTION [Jc. Non-Compliance — Builder Will Comply Without Delay
[ B. Substitutions or Deviations ] . Non-Compliance - Builder Does NOT Intend to Comply

[J E. Dwelling s habitable. however the following corrections MUST be completed by

New Tower Base ¢ North side of MHome = Depth and width according to engineered plans. Rebar cage
according to engineered plans. Grounding for tower according to engineered plans.

| Tower Anchors for 2 New Towers = Depth and width according w engineered plans. Rebar cages according to
g RS IR IR 2% o s e 1T
cated adjacent, fo the propery lines ds identifed anid

served at this line and

CERTIFICATION - [ cerlify that | have inspected the above property and have reporied herein all conditions ob:
dale lo be in variance with any Storey County Ordinances, the U B.C., and lhe awd plgas and specs

7/16/08 8:00 a.m. o
AP, SESOF
Inspection Date/Time E Shdnnon Gardner, inspector Mileage 49791
Rev 01-06-04
22 5/8/2009 7:56:00 AM

Admissions_Rev4.doc




Case 3:09-cv-00021-LRH-VPC Document 14-1  Filed 1/0L1\9/09

Page 33 of 50
(

Exhibit H
Unknown Complainant Called OSHA, 7/17/08

State of Nevada
DIVISION OF INDUS TRIAL RELATIONS

Occupational Safety and Health F Enforcement Scction
I[nspection Checklist 3)

NRN 618 315 A18 325, NAC 18 6434 and NV Hpur:llu'vns Manual Chapter 11 page 16, A $

, Vo -
Employer/ General Wan.agmg Contractor Name: L CENCE R e

_ / —
Date: {// _‘[/_Lf::___ Time: _’___};i.?____w_ﬁm

The Closing Conference - Explain the following:

vl Any violation(s) observed during the inspecnion,
2 Violations of the %(1nd1r1 along with anxonabIc ibal?nunt procedures and time.
Abatement Date(s): i R e i SR S R
3. Posting requirements for Citation(s) and/or Notice of Viol umn(s) 3 d.:y minimum})
v, Referral of pulenlm! sitfety/health problems to other agencies, YES /N
. 3. Proposed citations,
i 6. The citation preface contains information about the employcer's rights (Informal

Conference, Post Contest, and Review Board).

7. Follow-up inspections {Repeat, Failure to Abate, and Wilitul Citations).
L S. Safety Consultation and Training
. Employer Survey Form,

The above items were discussed with: Cheek here if by telephone:
EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVE

e mr /1 =T ‘\ WAV -l X\Ik)/; ¥ - RO - s iy ll'x ? -
Name: ~ U4V 2 f' S A é AU"Title: AR A _;‘_"_ij -
! Print and Sign /._/} ’
EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATIVE f

Name: e Title

Print and Sngn
OSHES REPRESENTATIVE

s Ny S 'a” U ’i
Name: “__‘:J_ O S Ry Yide ',,._;Z/ b2 . II”G Z

e e T e ————— o

Print and Sign rd

23 5/8/2009 7:56:00 AM
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Exhibit |
Stop Work Order, 7/17/2008

P Q Box 526 ~ Virginia City NV 89440 ~ (775) 847- 0986 Fax (775) B47-0935 ~
schd@storeycounty.org

STOP WORK ORDER
by Horey Cownly Batlding Offficiat

{ssued to: Tom Taormina July 17, 2008
370 Panamint Road
Virginia City Highlands. NV R952]

Project#it:  CONSTRUCTION OF AND ALTERATION OF HAM RADIO
TOWER(S)

The stap work order is hereby issued for failure to comply with Storey County Ordinance 15.12.011,

1512.010_ Building Permit_Required. It is unfasful for any person. corporation,
municipal corporation. association. club, business frusl, estate. or any group or
combination thereol to erect, constract, relocate, or alter any siga. building, or structure
Aithin the county without first obtaining a building permit from the building official.

Vialation 1: Owner is alfering existing tower and las nat secwred the up/)roprmrv application, plans.
engineering ambor oltained a Building Permit for said work,

Violation 2: Owuer has not submitted an application to the Storey County Planning Department for o
varianee or received an approval for the height of the radio tower(s) ilar exceed(s) 45 feet.

Fiolation 3 0wm'r has failed to comply with the following Storey County Ordinance:

12.12.044_ Height of buildings. 1n the R-1, R-2, E, A, PUD, and F zones, no buikiing.
manufactured building or manufactured home shaill exceed o height of three stories or
thiry-five feet, whichever is higher, except as may be alfowed by special use permit. The
requircments of this section shall not apply w church spires, bellrics, vupolas. domes.
chimneys or flagpales. Radio. television and other communication masis may extend not
maore than forty-five feet above prade fevel, provided thal the same may be safely erected
amd maintained at such height in view of strrounding conditions and circumstances.

Praject #2: CONSTRUCTION QF TWO HAM RADIQ TOWERS OVER 45 FT

Violatian 4: Owiter has not submitted an application o the Storey County Plunning Department for a
varinee or received an approval for the height of the radio tower that exeeeds 45 feel,

" n,lly O iE

Dean Ha\ mofc. ﬁunldnw Mficial
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Exhibit J
Application for 32’ and 40’ Supports, 7/25/08

SCRD Conrol= Storer County Building Dept, S Recivad
PO Box 326 Virginia City NV 89440 h

PERMIT APPLICATION

~ [X Residential ~ Comml/Indr

WORK DESCRIFTION

AMATEUL 2ADIC AWNTENS A SUPPLAT  STw T UZes

WORK OCATION SDGRESS B0 PRNAM AT 205 Caeee HE
— T

=T NiR; , ¥ N XV fovad , AEThHACLKS
OIS 3 7 APNS; E;C ﬁ . 4_ :5 ~iz SUNNG & C - :—T[(: : SETHaLHS SC A-S—" ; SJ
prar N N SONSTRUSTON /P STERL | ORZONE Paae L 4o

REGEIVED by iiraging Fian TULCQ AL I0enTdy e & Ube Satety APF Srner Burider Sqnatuts Fotns
BUILDING DEPT, e T N\o e Y Tves N Tves TN

Sewmiwater Vil Sarve ] Y T f ArCHIBCHEN ADPIOval caltet ) Vs Y

A Nevada Licensed CONTRACTOR and SWPP Repont is ‘Required for ALL Commercial and/or Industrial Projects

CONTRACTOR &/ PHONE

ADDIRESS ! By LI 7

ity ST Zip SCulan

24-n JOB Contaat | e

CONTRACTOR C PHONG -

ADDRESE o ) NV LL =

Gy ST 7p o T : SIS

24 OB Contast j’ Cet,

CONTRACTOR | oriiNg

ADDRESS ) Ny LT H

Coy 8T 2ip 8C T8

24-nr JOB Contact ; Ces

It applying as Owner(Builder - MUST Complete "Qwner Builder Affidavit of Exemption” per NRS 624.031(4)

OWNER : Permitten war, TOMA TAOR AL A sroNeE 340 - 73 29

| ADDRESS ‘”"”""*'_’_,"5 To PAANINT 2D |tk g4l - ?C' e

NEOR wil’ L Qf\a"Di) l\./' \ :./,‘;"_'a S s i
T 2 CALIPInZaz L et - T
DWNER * + - : ; - > - U -
CYWNET I "'\\//ﬁwj"/ bR ASEAT RECEIVEL e

A AT - pur e e
77 TOT IWV S

| —

DEE ATRCEED Docd MERTS ____Storey County Buffaing

Tommenis

TOTAL VALUATION: § | €00~ MEst Sast [ Aca Sowac
- v 4
PLAN REVIEW § y LHEOK = ; RECER 7

7 Ky R T TR IPE AN B

v PLAN CHEGK FEE  Bowng oz o -5 sohibias
PERMIT FEE(s) 7an) R0 1 ) E07RARY

Application Completeg by
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Exhibit K
Application for 140’, 85’, 110" and 140’ Supports, 8/14/08

PR - EE o ~ ) g, - :, - ‘; . N
(nnlml LI = - ’ ! Receiv d

S T

’fo}‘.‘d\i?{vv'fv!'lixldnﬁr .q\,:,gri;qm:e' Forma
) '“'_} Yor o TIND
:} Yes D N -

3*75 ATMLH’E‘Q 'DL/LLJM\E?\.'—S

TOTAL VALUATION: g \4,000. Est T Ac Sommad

RECEIPT &
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Exhibit L

Building Permit 8416 Issued for 32’ Tower, 9/16/08

Permit No. Storep County Builbing Bept, Date
8416 |  pOBox526 Virginia City Nevada 89440 ~ (775) 847-0966 9/16/08

RESIDENTIAL

WORK DESCRIPTION: Ercetion of amateur radio antenna support structures — 32°

WORK LOCATION ADDRESS: 370 Panamint RD area; HR

APN; 003-431-18 ZONE: | eLoon: Lotk 37

Special Nole' This Iower is pre-gwisting. 1t was Installed in the 1990's. No Permits wete requested uf 1ssucd; thersfore. ro inspections wes
sompleted on the foundation or the quy wires. Storex County Bradcing Daparimect astimas no tiabilty o1 tha safety of this inwer

2 gsgniator
g which prevsans

Tha Ten-Acres Prppedy Ourers Assogation Chairnt4 g A lalter labng i the, 3sdreassd concams misad by &
Foanhers TVer e Brechion of eg lower, Pat Howaid © 2 ravigwed thvs Curreal asgociation CCAR s and fourad o
rachon, hmits tower g ot the quentity of these stclures 5n a Meamner 5 (v opady 1soe alfached ielier)

ESTIMATED WORK COMMENCEMENT DATE: 9/16/08 I ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: 3/16/09
MOBILE HOME / TRAVEL TRAILER: MAKE: ] MODEL:
YEAR: l SIZE: | SERIAL #:
SCHOOL TAX RECEIPT #; .

WWhen required, pay $500 te Sterey Corrgy Clerd wt Coupthoise SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
CONTRACTOR: Qwner / Builder FPHONE:
ADDRESS: NV LC#: Exp: Limit: $

SCLIC# Exp:

ALL MATERIALS USED FOR THIS PROJECT SHOULD BE RECEIVED IN STOREY COUNTY AND THE VALUE REPORTED AS
*COUNTY-OF-DELIVERY’ ON THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION FORM TXR-01.01 *SALES/USE TAX RETURN'.
IF you requne further information, please call (775) 847-0966.

OWNER [ Permillee {Print): Tom] Taormina PHONE: 847-7929
ADDRESS (Mailing): 370 Pa}\avxm( Rd  Virginia City Highlands, NV 89521

omersiunree: | ) (AL~ BUILDER /AGENT:
LIVING AREA- _.')q n‘, é $61.90-§ BLDG FEE: $35.70 PLOT PLAN: §
CONCRETE SLAB; Sqr @ $16.10=% PLAN RVW FEE: §23.21 siGNS: $
STD T-FOUNDATION: tnF1 @ $25.00 =% ELECTRICAL: § SPEC INSP: §
GARAGE: SqH @ $19.48 =5 MECHANICAL: $ Temp TRAILER: §
FINISHED GARAGE: SqFt@$23.21=% PLUMBING: $ STOVE / Fireplace: $
WOOD DECKS: Sqr@$5.62=3 :$ ' -$
SYN/COMP DEGKS: 5@ $8.98=9 -8 8
WOOD DECK: SR @ $12.00=3% PARK TAX: § $
BASEMENT: SqF @ $16.64=$ TOTAL PERMIT FEE: $58.91
TOTAL VALUATION: $900.00 {1 PLAN REVIEW ONLY Check #:
(JEst.Cost  [[] Actunl Contract ® FULL PERMIT Receipt #:

Permission is heredy granted 1o do the work descnbed In tis application ark) ONLY in sccordance wilh the Rules, Regulations, and Orginances o the Caunty of Stoley.
Inspoction MUST be called for within 168 oﬂruunue of pnrml oF pormit Is vold. Parmil may ba rencwed for 50% of the original *Peirnil Foe®,

State ‘Iealth i i Ted, is the res onsxblllt of the “Permittee™.

Byl = -
Storey Coutl;yMldirlg?aﬂ!ryncﬁ( Rev 02-11-04
.;” ol
Assessor Dept //'l;re Depi Sheriff Dept

Admissions_Rev4.doc 27 5/8/2009 7:56:00 AM




Case 3:09-cv-00021-LRH-VPC Document 14-1  Filed 10/19/09 Page 38 of 50

3

Exhibit M
Building Permit 8417 Issued for 40’ Tower, 9/16/08

Permit No. ﬁturzp County Builbing Dept. Date
8417 irginia City Nevada 89440 ~ (775) 847-0966 9/16/08

RESIDENTIAL

WORK DESCRIPTION Ereclion of amatcur radio antcmn supporl structure — 40°

WORK LOCATION ADDRESS: 370 Panamint RD Area: HR

APN; 003-431-18 l ZONE: FLOOD: LOT/BLK: 37
Spacial Nide This tower is preexisiing. It was mistalled in the 18805 No Parmily were requasted or issusd: therefore. no mappctions were
complated an te foundation or the guy wires. Starey County Budding Bepartmant assemies 7o habidy for the salety of this tower

The Ten-Acres Proparty Owner's Assanaton Charman subnatiod s tettar staling that (nay addressed voncerns tmzed by soite asseciation
members over e eraction of this tower, Pac Howard Depew ke eviewad the currant asseuahcn L\,&R s and feund aolang Afnch prevass
wreclion, fimis lower size ot the quantily of these structures on s member's properly (see altached fatler)

ESTIMATED WORK COMMENCEMENT DATE: 9/16/08 l ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE: 3/16/09
MOBILE HOME / TRAVEL TRAILER: MAKE: I MODEL:
' YEAR: | SIZE: I SERIAL #:
SCHOQOL TAX RECEIPT #: .

When regniced, pay $500 (o Storey Conaty Clerk nt Conrthouse SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
CONTRACTOR: Owner / Builder PHONE:
ADDRESS; NVLIC#: Exp: Limit: $

SCLIC# Exp;

ALL MATERIALS USED FOR THIS PROJECT SHOULD BE RECEIVED IN STOREY COUNTY AND THE VALUE REPQRTED AS
‘COUNTY-OF-DELIVERY' ON THE NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION FORM TXR-01.01 ‘SALES/USE TAX RETURN.
i you requlre further mfonna!ion, please call (775) 847-0966.

QWNER / Permitiee (Print): Tgm Taormina PHONE: 847-7929

ADDRESS (vaiing:. 370 Piuamint R4 Virginia City Highlands, NV 89521
5 T AUTHORIZED
OWNER SIGNATURE: 7 ’Q‘/ H/ 1= BUILDER / AGENT:
LIVING AREA: - . ;.én @9$61.10=5 BLDG FEE: $35.70 PLOT PLAN: §
CONCRETE SLAB: SqF@$16.10=8 PLAN RVW FEE: §23.21 sioNs: $
STD T-FOUNDATION: Lo @ $25.00 =% ELECTRICAL: $ SPEC INSP: §
GARAGE: SqFe@ $19.48=§ MECHANICAL: § Temp TRAILER: §
FINISHED GARAGE: SuFL@$23.21=§ PLUMBING: $ STOVE / Fireplace: $
WOOD DECKS: SeFL @$5662=$ ;3 -3
SYN/COMP DECKS: Sqlt@$9.96=§ - $ - $
WOOD DECK: SqFL@ $12.00=§ PARK TAX: $ :$
BASEMENT: Sq i@ $15.54=35 TOTAL PERMIT FEE: $58.91
TOTAL VALUATION: $900.00 O PLAN REVIEW ONLY Check #:
D Est. Cost D Actual Contract B FULL PERMIT Receipt #:

Permission i5 heseby granted 1o do the work described In this application and ONLY fn acoordance with the Rules, Requlatons, and Ordinances of the Counly of Stofey.
fnspection MUST be called for within 120 days of lssuance of permit or pormit is void. Peﬂmmay be renewed for 50% of the original *Peimii Fee®,

/, e
Ster§ County Buildifig Department Rev 02-11.04
I Jyld
Assessar Dept Fire Dept . Sheniff Dept
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Exhibit N
Completion Report Issued for 32' Tower, 9/24/08

Storepy County Wuilding Bepartment Permit #; 8416

P O BOX 526 ~ VIRGINIA CITY, NV 88440 ~ (702) 847-0966
Requested:  9/23/08

CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT Ready:  9/24/08
Site Address: 370 Panamint APN #003-431-18 el
Owner; Taormina, Tom Contractor: OB

INSPECTION(s) REQUESTED: -
1.{] Footing [] stemwall {1 Ready to Pour Concrete - Forms in, UFER Ground, Renf St in-Place

2. ] Floor Joists - Mud Sill, J-Bolts and Blocking In as Required; Rough Plumbing Installed

3. [[] Roof Sheet Nailing - Nail Spacing and Sheathing Spacing

4. [_] Framed Complete - Plumbing thru roof, Elect. Boxes in. Wire Pulled, Healing, Gas Piping, Rool Shingled, Siding On. Dry In

5.[]insulation  a.[] Batts b. [ Blown - CERTIFICATION Required

6. [] Sheet Rock Nailing

7. [J Ready to Qccupy - a. Sheeirock Finished b. Plumbing  ¢. Electrical  d. Heating and e. Grading All Completed

] Electrical ["] Electric Service Connections {1 Fuel Burning Stove
[} Mechanical "] Excavation & Grading ] Demolition
{1 Plumbing [ Foundation [] Exterior Gas

~ REINSPECTIONS ~

NOTE: 1t shall be the duty of the person doing the work authorized by a permit to nolify the Building Deparniment that such work s
ready for Inspection and 1o provide access fo and means for Proper Inspection of such work. A re-inspection fee will be assessed for
each inspection when such Portion of work for which Inspection is called is nal complele or when corrections called for are not made.

Condition of Construction at this Inspection:
g/A, Meets ALL Requirements for this INSPECTION  [] C. Non-Compliance — Builder Will Comply Without Delay
B. Subslitutions or Deviations {7 b. Non-Compliance ~ Builder Does NOT Intend to Comply

[J E. Dwelling is habitable, however the following corrections MUST be completed by

Comments. Final on 32° tall radio entanna

Tower appears to be no more than 32 in height, OK
Anchors and all components are within the set-backs required for structures, OK
Engineering report has been delivered to Building Dept.

i PASS, No further inspection required.
1

i
f
|
i
|
P — . -~ DR

"CERTIFICATION ~ | certify thal | have inspected the above properly and have reporied herein all conditions observed at this time and

date to be n variance with any Storey Counly Ordinances, the U B G . and the a ved p‘lﬂ‘; 3
9/24/08 3:25 p.m. Z
‘ o 78
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Exhibit O
Completion Report Issued for 40’ Tower, 9/24/08

Storey County FHuilding Bepartment Permit# K417

P O Box 526 ~ VIRGINIA CiTY, NV 89440 ~ (702) 847-0966
Requested:  9/23/08

CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT Ready:  9/24/08
Site Address: 370 Panamint APN #003-431-18 A
Owner. Taormina. Tom Contractar: OB

INSPECTION(s) REQUESTED: - T
1. ] Footing [ stemwall [J Ready to Pour Goncrete - Forms in, UFER Ground, Reinf. Stl. In-Place

2. [ Floor Joists - Mud Sill, J-Bolts and Blocking In as Required; Rough Plumbing Installed

3. [] Roof Sheet Naillnyg - Nail Spacing and Sheathing Spacing

4. {7} Framed Complete - Piumbing thru rool, Elect. Boxes in, Wire Pulled, Heating. Gas Piping, Roof Shingled. Siding On, Dry I

5. ] Insulation  a.[]Batts b. [[] Blown - CERTIFICATION Required

6. [ ] Sheet Rock Nailing

7.1 Ready to Occupy — a. Shestrock Finished b. Plumbing . Electrical  d. Heating and e, Grading All Completed

[ Electrical {] Electric Service Connections {71 Fuel Burning Stove
[[] Mechanical [[] Excavation & Grading [] Demolition
[} Plumbing . [ Foundation [ Exterior Gas

~ REINSPECTIONS ~

NOTE: 1t shall be the duty of the persan doing the work authorized by a permit 1o natify the Building Department that such work 15 [
ready for Inspection and lo provida access o and means for Proper Inspection of siuch work. A re-inspection fee will be assessed for
each ingpeclion when such Portion of work for which lnspection is called is nat complete or when corrections called for are not made.

Condition of Construction at this Inspection:
IZ’A. Meets ALL Requirements for this INSPECTION [ €. Non-Compliance — Builder Will Comply Without Delay |
[ B Substitutions or Deviations [ D. Non-Compliance — Builder Does NOT Intend to Comply |

{] E Dwelling is habitahle, however the following corrections MUST be completed by

Comments: Final on 40’ tafl radio antanna
Tower appears to be no more than 40° in height, OK

Anchors and ail components are within the set-backs required for structures, OK
Engincering report has been delivered to Building Dept.

PASS, No further inspection required.

CERTIFICATION - | cerlify thal | have inspecled the above properly and have reported herein all conditions observed al this time and

date to be in vanance with any Storey County Ordinances, the UB.C., and th proved.gan?d Specs
9/24/08 3:25 p.m. . — ; - /= e
_./' / . z ‘_/(?/ (/7 // / d‘—?
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Exhibit P
Nuisance Complaint

January 1, 2009

To the Storey County Comumissioners and the Storey County Assistant
District Attorney,

Several months ago there were some nuisance complaints filed about k
the towers on the Taomina properly,

We have a petition with about 100 signatures stating we want the
lowers taken downs because they destroy the natural beaufy of the
area and are in violation of several counly statutes.

As of this date, we have not heard of any action being taken on these
nuisance complaints.

Also, in spite of the ADA’s letler to Taormina lelling him to NOT do
any maintenance on the towers, building inspector Haymore igmored
our reporis of a man working on the towers.

I am formally requesting permission to address the commissioners
on this matter at their next meeting.

Storey Counly Code Ch. 17.88 Enforcement Section 17.88.010 is very
clear in stating that public nuisances can be dealt with by the District
Altorneys office to remove said nnisance. It also mentions preventing
anyone from mainfaining said structure.

Storey County Code 17.88 Enforcement Section 17.88,020 Penalty
Says anyone guilly of violating this provision is guilly of a
misdemeanor and can be jafled and fined.

Storey County Code Chapter 15.08 Building Official Duties generally
states that if the stop work order s not honored, and if hasn't been,
that the building official has all law enforcement authorily to enforce
sald order.

NRS 244.360 Abafement of nuisances: Complaint: notice; hearing;
arder; enforcementt of order; costs; alternative procedures states that
this has to be dealt with in 30 to 40 days.

Twill provide copies of all of these statutes and codes for all the
commissioners and the ADA as they go on and get very specific
about dealing with a nuisance complain,

Idort’t mean to be a pain in the butf, but this has gone on way t6o
long and we want the towers taken down legally.

Thank you,

[ s £ P
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Exhibit Q

Courtesy Notification

Nuisance Hearing Notification
Pat Whitten [pwhitten@storeycounty.org]

To: Tom Taormina
Cc:  Igrant@storeycounty.org; Dean Haymore; Yanessa Dixon; Marilou walling

Tom,

Please consider this a courtesy notification that, pursuant to NRS 244.360 (1), our County Clerk has notified the Board of County Commissioners of a
written nuisance complaint filed by Buddy R Morton on January 9, 2009. A date for our County Commissioners to hear the proof of the complainant
and of the owner or occupant of the real property whereon the alleged nuisance is claimed to exist has been set for 2:00 pm on February 17, 2009 at
the Storey County District Courtroom in Virginia Gity. Staff intends to publish notification of this hearing in the Comstock Chronicle editions of
February 6 and February 13t | believe | have previously provided you a copy of the complaint as filed.

Pat W

Pat Whitten
County Manager
Storey County

(775) 847-0068 (Office)
(775) 721-7001 (Cell)
Pwhitten®SterevCounty.org
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Exhibit R

Letter from DDA Grant, 8/27/2008

DISTRICT ATTORNEY HAROLD SWAFFORD
STOREY COUNTY

August 27,2008

Brian M. McMahon, Esq.
McMahon Law Offices, LTD. .
3714 Lakeside Drive, Sulte A
Reno, Nevada 89509

RE: Taormina Antenna Issue

Dear Mr, McMahon:

Thank you for providing me with the very extensive information relating to your
client’s desire for a building permit to erect two (2) amateur radio antennae. As promised, |
have reviewed all of It, including legal research of the cases clted and others.

As | told you by telephone, | am not convinced that the “authority” provided s either
controlling or persuasive. Unpublished federal district court decisions, and the like, are
simply not convincing,

Storey County Code 17.12.044 is neither facially preempted nor “‘as applied”
preempted by PRB-1. Provisions are Incorporated within this County’s Code for the
application for, and issuance of, special use permits relating to otherwise nonconforming
uses, such as amateur radio antennae over forty-five (45) feet In height. Your cllent has.
falled to make such an application upon the premise that: (1) he s not required to so apply;
and, (2) PRB-1 prevents the County from any interference with his hobby.

In my review of the history of Mr, Taormina’s antennae, | have learned that, in
addition to his failure to obtain building, or special use, permits for the approximately elght
(8) radio antennae on his fot, he failed to gain the approval of the architectural committee of
the Highlands Ranchos Property Owners Association (H RPOA) as was required. The
architectural guidelines in effect as part of the conditlons, covenants and restrictions
(CC&Rs) as of 1998 (one year after your client’s purchase), forbad the placement of any
antennae on the property which is more than fifteen (15) feet in height above the roof of the
dwelling. In fact, on at least one (1) occasion Mr. Taormina was ordered to remove (or
reduce In height) all but one of the antennae as nonconforming. Mr. Taormina did neither.

P.O. BOX 496 # 911 SR 341 » VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440
(775) 847-0964 * FACSIMILE (775) 847-1007
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In fact, he erected even more antennae thereafter, agaln without so much as a modicum of
compliance with the governing bodies.

The copy of the building permit application attached to Mr. Hopengarten's letter of
August 13" should be able to be granted as [t only relates to preparation of the antenna
support systern. We understand this to be preparation of the foundation for the tower. Any
other work contemplated, such as the erection of antennae and towers over 45 feetin
height, will require Mr. Taormina to apply for a special use permit.

Mr. Taormina has flouted.the laws of this County and the.dictates of his homeowners
association for many years. He now demands, via counsel, “reasonable accommodation” of
his desire to add yet more antenna towers to his already substantial “farm.” The County
acknowladges its obligation to afford reasonable accommodation, however It has never
been asked to do so; neither in the past nor present. Much of this could have been
addressed several years ago if he had only made the proper applications. Instead, he must
now deal with a situation of his creation.

Storey County is more than willing to work with your client in achieving his goals for
his hobby, but it will be necessary to approach this matter within the law. We would be
amenable to a conference between County building officials, myself, you and your client
(following the proper application for a special use permit) If he is willing to work through the
proper channels to achieve his ends. Further, it will be necessary to engage the Planning
Commission in the discussion, with the appropriate public hearings. 1t will also be necessary
to evaluate Mr. Taormina’s need for the number of antennae already upon his property, '
another matter which could have been addressed previously had he made the proper
applications for such placement over the years.

I look forward to discussing this matter with you further. Please feel free to contact
me at any time,
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Exhibit S

Letter from DDA Grant, 9/30/2008

DISTRICT ATTORNEY HAROLD SWAFFORD
STOREY COUNTY

September 30, 2008

Brian M. McMahon, Esq.
McMahon Law Qffices, Ltd.
3715 Lakeside Drive, Suite A
Reno, Nevada 89509

RE: Taormina, 370 Panamint Road

Dear Mr. McMahon:

I am in receipt of your, and Attorney Hopengarten'’s, letters of September 22, 2008. |
have reviewed both and respond below.

Firstly, ] responded directly to Attorney Hopengarten’s earlier letter out of
professional courtesy. However, | cannot consider him to be “attorney of record,”
therefore | will, in future, rely upon you to keep him informed of events should you so

desire.

Secondly, | believe that your client has been informed that the two (2) building
permits he requested for tower/antenna structures less than sixty feet (60’) were granted
so as to begin bringing the structures on his property within the law. As you have previously
been told, he may have a permit to remove the structure which presently encroaches on a
neighboring property. The Issue of re-erecting on another area of Taormina’s property must

be addressed under the code.

Lastly, the battle of semantics and/or definitions in previous correspondence of
Attorney Hopengarten is neither intimidating nor influential to the ultimate outcome of your
client’s desires for radio towersfantennae on his property. Storey County Code Section
17.40.020 is quite clear with regard to “accessory use” structures; a special use permit is
required for any structure over sixty feet (60’) long. It matters naught whether the
antennae themselves are less than 60/, only that the entire structure must be less than 60’
or require the property owner to apply for a special use permit, through the ardinary

P.0. BOX 496 « g11 SR 341 ¢ VIRGINIA CITY, NEVADA 89440
{775) 847-0964 ® FACSIMILE (775) 847-1007
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process of the laws of Storey County. Mr. Taormina has not done so prior to erection of the
existing structures on his property and now must suffer the consequences of his decisions
so that he may make his property, and its structures, comply with the law.

The County is well aware of the limited pre-emption of the Federal Communications
Commission and Nevada Revised Statutes. Our ordinances are minimally configured and do
not necessarily violate the spirit, or letter, of those laws. Your client, however, has never
partaken of the required steps over the years. | can well imagine that, at this point in time,
he might feel that the County is being unreasonable. This is, however, completely untrue,
Thus far the County has been given scant opportunity by Mr. Taormina to address his hobhyf
In the event that he wishes to move forward in this matter it will be necessary for him to
follow the faws of this County and make the appropriate applications so that the County
may address the issues and ensure that it is fulfilling its obligations to the community.

Please feel free to contact me should you so desire.

Pat Whitten
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Exhibit T

Email from Buddy Morton to Dean Haymore

Dean Haymore

From: B Morlon [lacaimnv@gmai].com]

Sent: Manday, November 17, 2008 1:02 PM

To: Dean Haymore: lgran(@sloreycounty.org; Pal Whitten; adkinsgrade@yahoo.com
Subject: phone conversation regarding stop work order

Dear Dean,

In our phone conversation the ather day you indicated you would check on what Ms Grant had written in her
stop work order and letter to Taormina, :

Her letter is very specific about him not doing any maintenance or repairs or other work,

We have three witnesses and photos of someone working on his antenna and he moved the large towers.

I worked construction and have been on jobs where a stop work order was posted. On the jobs I worked on it
meant exactly that, stop work.

Taormina is basically flipping all of us the bird and doing what he pleases, 1 believe you and the ADA can put a
stop to his action and | would encourage you to do so.

Storey County code Chap.17.88 , section 17.88.020,states that violation of the order is a misdemeanor and he
can be imprisoned and or fined $1,000 a day. That would be a great start!

Storey County code Chap, 15.08 section] 5.08.030 goes on in great detail about what you can do, but it
mentiions specifically that you have law enforcement authority to stop the work and can apply for an injunction
{o the DA's office. .

It scems to me that you have the authority to deal with this.

Those of us want the towers taken down are not going away or giving up and I believe we have been very
patient waiting for something to be done, but we'd like (o see some action taken,

He scems to think he's above the law., and getting away with these actions seems to indicate that maybe he's
Justified in having that opinion.

Buddy Morton
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Exhibit U

Letter from Plaintiff to SCBD

Tom Taormina
Certified Quality Manager

Ceriified Management Conssltant
Certified Professional Consultant to Management

November 28, 2000

Rick McDowell

Storey County Building Department
PO Box 526

Virginia City NV 88440

Dear Rick;

Thank you far coming by today and leaving a copy of page 17 of the revised Storey County
Building Codes. My wife informs me that your visit was at the behesf of Ms Lydia Hammack,
President of the HRPQA, conceming one of my amateur radio towers.

Iam a hit confused and disappointed that my neighbors had to summon you to answer
questions about activities on my property and in our neighhorhood. | spoke with Ms Hammack
at the Fire Station on November 79 when | was voling and there was no mention of any issues
at that time. | am aware that there is disdain among some HRPOA Board members for ny
fowers and former President Ed Detrich informed me {verbally) oh several occasions that he
thought they were eyesores, hut that | was fully within my rights under our CC&R's o have

then.

Caonfusion and disappoiniment aside, | would like to answer your questions. The main tower is
on the highest point of our ten acres. The tower structure is 70’ shove its base and the highest
antenna is 80". Tha second tower is 45’ above its hase and the highest anlenna is 55'. There is
a third tower that is 32° above its base and the antenna on it is 36" | refer to “above its hase”
because | am not sure what "above grade” mieans in the Codes. The FCC and FAA elavation
measurements are calculated at Height Above Average Terrain (HAAT). In that context, the
highest point on the highest tower is 80" HAAT. Since the property slopes to the norih, the
highest point on the second fower would be about 40' HAAT and the third tower 30" HAAT.
Again, in FAA and FCC parlance, the highast abject on the site determines obstruction height
calculations, sa the height of the second and third towers is not germane to those regulations. |
hope this answers your questions. Now, | have several questions for you and the HRPOA,

1. | know your trip was in response to a complaint. Was your visit inférmational or is there
some action that action that the Building Department expects me to take? Is the Building
Department planning any action an this subject?

2. You mentioned that the Building Code was revised in July 1999, to include the tower height
restriction. We’ve read the Comstock Chronicle every weelk since mid 1966 and don't recall
any public mention of pending changes in this section. ¥/as this change announced as a
proposal and were hearings conducted in the affected neighborhoods? What causad the
thange fo be adopted? What offensive activity did the change intend to remedy? if these
questions are out of your pravince, please point me {o the comect authority,

PO Box 1126 Yirginia City MY 82440 775-547-7929 FAX T774-347-T9%0 Tom@ConsultPR.com
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3. 1am neither an attorney nor an expert on preemption, hut do not the CC&R's take
precedent over the County Building Codes wher theee is a conflict? (The CC&R's do not
limit antenna structure height}. Also, are you aware that FCC Rule PRB-1 gives the FCC
preemption over Federally Licensed radio stations? (My wife and | hoth hold valid amateur
radio licenses issued by the FCC).

4. One of the reasons the amateur radio service exists is hecause of our expertise in
providing emergency communication to the public in ime of disaster. Is the HRPOA aware
that my wife and | both have emergency communication experience and we are prepared
to pravide secondary and tertiary communications hackup, should it be necessary? | have
heen involved in emergency communications for over 40 years and will be hare for my
neighbaors, should the need arise. That is one of the reasons | have erected radio towers.

5. You mentioned to my wife that my larger tower would he “granfathered” under the revised
Code. Where is this provision specified? Since the subject of radio communication masis is
being discussed, how are others in the County being notified of their compliance or non-
campliance with the revised statues?

Those are my questions. Lei me close first with my position on ihe towers on my property. They
exist {o support an avocation that is totally benign to anyone in the Highlands. They are within
the province of the rules of the FCC and FAA. They do not violate the CC&R's that we agreed to
abide Iy when wa moved here neaiy four years ago. They are no more offensive than the
telephone poles that litter the countryside. In fact, several neighiors have tokd me that ihey did
not even notice them until someone pointed them out. Part of our hobby is ongoing design and
experimentation to advance the state-of-the-art in radio wave propagation. All that said, | plan to
continue fo build, rehuild and experiment with antennas, as | have done for over four decades.

Second, | must question why niy neighbors are spending your valuabla tima on such a trivial
matter. | know that if is trivial hecause we live in a home (buil by its previous owner} that has so
nany huilding code violations that we have already been forced to spend $80,000 in repairs on
a house that was five years old when we bought it. The ownerhullder biatantly circumvented
huilding codes that wera In effect at the time it was constructed. The Storey County inspectar (3t
the time) did not cite any of these critical viclations and there has been no recourse for us but to
“live with it" because the previous owner has no assets and the County cannot be held liahle. in
fact, as part of this ongoing odyssey, we will be seeking a permit shortly to replace the septic
field lines because they are ineffactive. We have besn having the septic tank pumped every six
months for neary four years. The plumber has stated that the leech field could not have been
installed fo code. There is no evidence there was ever a perc test performed and yet we are
spending time discussing innocuous radio towers. In order for us to ever move, we siill have a
costly list of structural repairs to perform, all of which should have been discovered during
construction inspections. We accept our responsibility and would never offer the property for
sale with any Code violations. Since we will never get our money out of the hause, we will be
living here for a very long time, haing responsible citizens of Storey County and enjoying our
hobby. Our hope is that the HRPQA will find more beneficial uses of your time and their energy.

Please feel free to drop by any time.
Yours truly,

Fom Taormina, CQMgr, CMC, CPCM

Cc: Lydia Hammack, HRPOA
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Plat Plan on File at the Storey County Building Department
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